

Nos. 11-1054, 11-1088

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STEPHENS MEDIA, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**HAWAII NEWSPAPER GUILD LOCAL 39117,
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

DANIEL A. BLITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1722

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

| | | |
|--|---|---------------------|
| STEPHENS MEDIA, LLC, d/b/a HAWAII |) | |
| TRIBUNE-HERALD |) | |
| |) | |
| Petitioner/Cross-Respondent |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Nos. 11-1054 |
| |) | 11-1088 |
| NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD |) | |
| |) | |
| Respondent/Cross-Petitioner |) | |
| |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| HAWAII NEWSPAPER GUILD LOCAL 39117, |) | |
| COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, |) | |
| AFL-CIO |) | |
| |) | |
| Intervenor |) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the issues presented | 3 |
| Relevant statutory provisions..... | 4 |
| Statement of the case..... | 4 |
| Statement of facts..... | 5 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact..... | 5 |
| A. Background..... | 5 |
| B. Under the company’s access policy, employees do not need management permission to bring “outside organizations of any kind” into the building | 6 |
| C. Shop steward Nako brings a union representative into the building; Editor Bock announces that she violated company policy and tells her to meet with him; union steward Bishop asks Bock if the meeting will involve or lead to discipline; Bock says it is none of Bishop’s business | 7 |
| D. Bock questions Nako about her union activities and announces that union representatives need management permission and an appointment before entering the building | 8 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| E. Circulation Director Crawford interrogates Nako; the company disciplines her for allowing Nakakura into the building without management permission..... | 9 |
| F. The company suspends and discharges Bishop for insubordination, and orders employees to stop wearing buttons protesting his discharge..... | 10 |
| G. The Union requests information about the disciplinary actions against Bishop and Nako; the company belatedly furnishes one item..... | 11 |
| H. Crawford questions Nako about her grievance; Bock cites two new reasons for Bishop’s discharge | 13 |
| I. Bock meets with employees to warn them about their productivity. but does not let them bring a witness; shop steward Smith and his co-workers decide that Smith should record his meeting with Bock to safeguard employees’ <i>Weingarten</i> rights..... | 14 |
| J. The company interrogates employees about their activities relating to the recording, suspends Sur and Smith, and announces a policy prohibiting secret recordings | 15 |
| K. Employees wear armbands to show support for Smith, but the company orders them to stop; the company questions and discharges Smith..... | 16 |
| II. The Board’s conclusions and order..... | 16 |
| Summary of argument..... | 18 |
| Standard of review | 20 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated the Act by enforcing its security policy in a discriminatory manner, by interrogating Nako, and by disciplining her for engaging in union activity | 21 |
| A. The Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by discriminatorily enforcing its access policy | 21 |
| 1. Applicable principles | 21 |
| 2. The company, in contravention of its access policy, invoked the policy to impose a discriminatory requirement on employees seeking to admit a union representative | 23 |
| 3. The company’s contentions lack merit | 25 |
| B. The company unlawfully interrogated Nako | 27 |
| 1. Applicable principles | 27 |
| 2. The company coercively questioned Nako about her and her coworkers’ union activities | 28 |
| C. The company unlawfully disciplined Nako because of her union activity | 31 |
| 1. Applicable principles | 31 |
| 2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company disciplined Nako because of her union activity | 33 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated the Act by suspending and discharging Bishop for engaging in union and protected concerted activity | 35 |
| A. Applicable principles | 35 |
| B. The company retaliated against Bishop for acting as a shop steward, and he did not forfeit the the Act’s protection | 36 |
| C. The Board reasonably rejected the post-discharge rationales cited by the company | 39 |
| 1. The company’s post-discharge “discovery” of Bishop’s low productivity was pretextual | 39 |
| 2. The Board reasonably concluded that Bishop’s post-discharge remarks did not relieve the company of its obligation to reinstate him with backpay | 40 |
| III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company unlawfully interrogated Smith, Sur, Ing, and Loos; suspended Sur and Smith; discharged Smith; and promulgated a rule prohibiting employees from making secret recordings | 46 |
| A. Overview of the company’s unlawful conduct | 46 |
| B. The Board reasonably found that the employees’ concerted conduct was protected under the Act..... | 48 |
| C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company unlawfully interrogated Smith, Sur, Ing, and Loos..... | 53 |
| D. The company unlawfully suspended Sur and Smith, and discharged Smith, for protected conduct..... | 54 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| E. The company unlawfully promulgated a rule banning secret recordings | 55 |
| IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) by prohibiting employees from wearing buttons and armbands to support Bishop and Smith | 57 |
| A. By wearing buttons and armbands to protest the company’s adverse actions against Bishop and Smith, employees engaged in protected concerted activity | 58 |
| B. The company failed to establish that special circumstances justified its discriminatory imposition of the bans against buttons and armbands | 60 |
| V. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by failing to provide or delaying information requested by the union | 61 |
| A. Applicable principles | 61 |
| B. The company unlawfully failed to provide or delayed the release of relevant information | 62 |
| Conclusion | 67 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv. Indus. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 237 NLRB 982 | 64 |
| * <i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) | 35,37,38,55 |
| <i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 27 |
| <i>Baton Rouge Water Works Co.</i> 246 NLRB 995 (1979)..... | 49 |
| <i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)..... | 22 |
| <i>Berkshire Farm Cntr. & Svcs. for Youth</i> , 333 NLRB 367 (2001) | 40 |
| <i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> 285 F.3d 1073 | 52 |
| <i>City Market</i> , 340 NLRB 1260 (2003) | 56 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Cook Paint & Varnish Co. v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 66 |
| <i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184-1191-92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 62 |
| <i>Crowley Marine Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 234 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 62 |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) | 22,48 |
| <i>Endicott Interconnect Technologies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 44 |
| <i>Exportal LTDA v. U.S.</i> 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 3 |
| <i>Federated Logistics & Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>Five Star Transport</i> , 349 NLRB 42 (2007) <i>enforced</i> , 522 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007) | 59 |
| <i>Gallup, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 366 (2001) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 62 Fed. Appx. 557 (5th Cir. 2003) | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Garvey Marine</i> 328 NLRB 991 | 50 |
| <i>Guard Publ’g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 57,59 |
| <i>Guardian Ind. Corp. v. NLRB</i> 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995) | 23,25 |
| <i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 22,23,55 |
| * <i>Hacienda Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005) | 55 |
| <i>Halle Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 247 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) | 21 |
| <i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975) | 46 |
| <i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 502 U.S. 527 (1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>Marshall Durbin Poultry Co.,</i> 310 NLRB 68 (1993), <i>enf’d in relevant part</i> 39 F.3d 1312 (5th Cir. 1994) | 40 |
| <i>Max Factor & Co.,</i> 239 NLRB 804 (1978) | 37 |
| <i>McAllister Bros. Inc.</i> 278 NLRB 601 (1985) | 50 |
| <i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1983)..... | 31,61 |
| <i>Meyers Indus. Inc.</i> 268 NLRB 493 (1984), <i>remanded on other grounds sub nom. Prill v. NLRB,</i> 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985), <i>on remand</i> <i>Meyers Indus. Inc.,</i> 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enf’d sub nom.</i> <i>Prill v. NLRB,</i> 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 47 |
| <i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> 939 F.2d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>*NLRB v. Acme Industrial,</i> 385 U.S. 432 (1967)..... | 62 |
| <i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox,</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956)..... | 22,26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229 (Jefferson Standard)</i> 346 U.S. 464 (1953)..... | 41,42,48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d

Page(s)

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Service</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 30 |
| <i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)..... | 37,46,48,49,50,51,52 |
| <i>NLRB v. So-White Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 53 |
| <i>NLRB v. St. Francis Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 212 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 57 |
| * <i>NLRB v. Stowe Spinning Co.</i> 336 U.S. 226 (1949)..... | 23 |
| <i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965)..... | 35 |
| <i>NLRB v. Transport Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... | 31 |
| <i>NLRB v. Truitt Manufacturing Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956)..... | 62 |
| <i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)..... | 48 |
| * <i>O’Daniel Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 179 NLRB 398 (1969)..... | 44,45 |
| <i>Opryland Hotel</i> , 323 NLRB 723 (1997)..... | 50 |
| <i>Ormet Aluminum Mill Products Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 788 (2001)..... | 65 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 3 |
|--|---|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Perdue Farms, Inc. Cookin' Good Division v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 27,29 |
| <i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 23,25,57 |
| <i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> 894 F.2d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 2 |
| <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) | 22,57,59 |
| <i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>affirmed sub nom. Hotel & Restaurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) | 27 |
| <i>Sam’s Club</i> , 342 NLRB 620 (2004) | 50 |
| <i>Shamarock Food Co. v. NLRB</i> 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 31 |
| <i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 32 |
| <i>Stanadyne Automotive Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 85 (2005) | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Stanford Hotel</i> 344 NLRB 558 (2005) | 54 |
| <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 32 |
| <i>The Register-Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enf’t denied in part on other grounds</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 26 |
| <i>Timsco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 29 |
| <i>Transport of New Jersey</i> 233 NLRB 694 (1977) | 64 |
| <i>Trustees of Boston University</i> , 224 NLRB 1385 (1976) <i>enforced</i> 548 F.2d 391 (1stCir. 1977)..... | 44 |
| * <i>United Services Automobile Association</i> , 340 NLRB 784 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 54 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America, Local Union 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 21 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 20 |
| <i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 33 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>W.C. McQuaide, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 61 |
| <i>W&M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 45 |
| <i>Ward Mfg., Inc.</i> , 152 NLRB 1270 (1965) | 56 |
| <i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000) | 27 |
| <i>Williamhouse of California, Inc.</i> 317 NLRB 699 (1995) | 50 |
| <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982) | 45 |
| * <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981) | 32 |

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 29 U.S.C § 157 21,22,26,47,55,56,57,61,62
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 3,4,23,24,27,35,55,57
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....3,4,31,47,52
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....4,61,62
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....52
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))2,45
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))2

Regulations:

Board’s Rules and Regulations

Section 102.45(b) (29 U.S.C. § 102.45(b)).....5
Section 102.46(b)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 102.46(b)(1))5
Section 102.48(d)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 102.48(d)(1))44
